million to RMB203.7 million in 2019 from RMB54.6 million in 2018.
Without the impact of IFRS 16, our loss for the year increased by RMB5.3
million or 9.7% to RMB59.9 million in 2019.

Loss Attributable to Owners of the Parent

Loss attributable to the owners of the parent increased from RMB79.3
million in 2018 to RMB222.8 million in 2019. Without the impact of IFRS
16, loss attributable to owners of the parent increased by RMB0.7 million
or 0.9% to RMB80.0 million in 2019.

 2019 ANNUAL REPORT   年度報告 20

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

國際財務報告準則第16號對綜合損益表的
影響

下表顯示就個別條目確認的調整。概無載入

並無受變動影響的條目。因此，所披露的小

計及總計不能以所提供的數據重新計算。

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual
line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

Results
without
IFRS 16

Impact of
IFRS 16

Results as
reported

未採納
國際財務
報告準則

第16號
的業績

採納
國際財務
報告準則

第16號
的影響

所呈報
的業績

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 4,627,087 (58,584) 4,568,503
Other operating revenues 其他經營收益 460,555 (3,040) 457,515
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 (239,774) (456,900) (696,674)
Rental expenses 租金開支 (851,765) 737,832 (113,933)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (809,321) 5,525 (803,796)
Profit from operations 經營利潤 249,651 224,833 474,484

Finance income 財務收入 46,821 28,590 75,411
Finance costs 財務成本 (237,838) (425,040) (662,878)
Share of profit of a joint venture 應佔一家合營企業利潤 14,358 (764) 13,594
Share of profit of associates 應佔聯營公司利潤 14,982 (7,908) 7,074
Profit/(loss) before tax 稅前利潤╱（虧損） 131,677 (180,289) (48,612)

Income tax expense 所得稅支出 (191,565) 36,497 (155,068)
Loss for the year 年度虧損 (59,888) (143,792) (203,680)

Attributable to: 以下項目應佔：

Owners of the parent 母公司所有人 (80,005) (142,746) (222,751)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 20,117 (1,046) 19,071

(59,888) (143,792) (203,680)

PARKSON RETAIL GROUP LIMITED   百盛商業集團有限公司 21

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

流動資金及財務資源

於二零一九年十二月三十一日，本集團存於

持牌銀行的現金及現金等價物及存款（存於

持牌銀行的保本投資存款、定期存款、按公

允價值計量且其變動計入損益之金融資產

和現金及存於持牌銀行的銀行存款餘額的

總和）為人民幣4,493.7百萬元，較二零一八
年十二月三十一日餘額人民幣4,870.7百萬元
下降人民幣377.0百萬元或7.7%。此乃由於：
(i)經營活動所產生現金流入淨額為人民幣
589.9百萬元；(ii)投資活動所產生現金流入淨
額為人民幣105.4百萬元；及(iii)融資活動所
產生現金流出淨額為人民幣1,072.3百萬元。

於二零一九年十二月三十一日，本集團的債

務總額佔總資產的比率為25.9%。

流動資產及資產淨值

於二零一九年十二月三十一日，本集團的流

動資產為人民幣4,776.2百萬元。於二零一九
年十二月三十一日，本集團的資產淨值下降

6.0%至人民幣4,346.3百萬元。

金融產品信息

保本存款投資指本集團自在中國經營的持

牌銀行認購的保本型理財產品。於二零一九

年十二月三十一日，該等產品餘額為人民幣

250.1百萬元，約佔本集團總資產的1.6%。